

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
11/5/2021 2:25 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 100236-0

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, LOCAL 1950,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT  
RELATIONS COMMISSION, a Washington State Agency,  
and SHORELINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE,

Respondents.

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT  
RELATIONS COMMISSION'S ANSWER IN  
OPPOSITION OF SUPREME COURT REVIEW**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

MARK S. LYON  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA #12169  
P.O. Box 40113  
Olympia WA 98504-0113  
360-753-6238  
OID: 91028

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|      |                                                                                                                                                                                                                           |    |
|------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| I.   | IDENTIFICATION OF RESPONDENT PERC .....                                                                                                                                                                                   | 1  |
| II.  | ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....                                                                                                                                                                                         | 2  |
| III. | ARGUMENT .....                                                                                                                                                                                                            | 2  |
|      | A. PERC’s Role in Opposing this Request for Discretionary Review to the Washington Supreme Court .....                                                                                                                    | 2  |
|      | B. PERC’s Discretionary Decision to Defer ULP Charges Pending Resolution of Parallel Contract Issues Through Grievance Arbitration Does Not Warrant Supreme Court Review as an Issue of Substantial Public Interest ..... | 4  |
|      | 1. PERC’s decision in this case is consistent with previous agency practice .....                                                                                                                                         | 5  |
|      | 2. PERCs case-by-case policy regarding deferral of ULP charges involves a discretionary determination by the agency and PERCs decision to defer is the kind of which the court should give deference .....                | 12 |
|      | C. Even Where it Defers ULP Charges Pending Arbitration, PERC Retains Jurisdiction to Resolve Statutory Allegations .....                                                                                                 | 15 |

|                                                                                                                                                                                           |    |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| D. Further Appellate Review on the Procedural<br>Issue of Deferral to Arbitration Unnecessarily<br>Delays Resolution of the Dispute Between the<br>Union and Employer on the Merits ..... | 16 |
| IV. CONCLUSION .....                                                                                                                                                                      | 18 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|                                                                                                             |           |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|
| <i>Am. Fed’n of Tchrs. Loc. 1950 v. Pub. Emp’t Rels. Comm’n</i><br>493 P.3d 1212 (Wash. Ct. App. 2021)..... | 6, 11, 16 |
| <i>Carey v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i><br>375 U.S. 261, 84 S. Ct. 401, 11 L. Ed. 2d 320 (1964) .....      | 13        |
| <i>City of Everett v. Pub. Emp’t Rels. Comm’n</i><br>11 Wn. App. 2d 1, 451 P.3d 347, (2019).....            | 3         |
| <i>City of Everett v. Washington Pub. Emp’t. Rels. Comm’n</i><br>195 Wn.2d 1005, 458 P.3d 779 (2020).....   | 3         |
| <i>City of Richland</i><br>Decision 246 (PECB 1977) .....                                                   | 6         |
| <i>City of Seattle</i><br>Decision 809-A (PECB, 1980) .....                                                 | 7         |
| <i>City of Wenatchee</i><br>Decision 6517-A (PECB, 1999) .....                                              | 6, 12     |
| <i>City of Yakima</i><br>Decision 3564-A (PECB, 1991) .....                                                 | 7, 8      |
| <i>City of Yakima v. Int’l Ass’n of Fire Fighters</i><br>117 Wn.2d 655, 818 P.2d 1076 (1991).....           | 14        |
| <i>Collyer Insulated Wire</i><br>192 N.L.R.B. 837 (1971) .....                                              | 6, 12     |
| <i>Finley Sch. Dist.</i><br>Decision 7806 (PECB, 2002) .....                                                | 7, 12     |

|                                                                                                                                          |        |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Hammontree v. N.L.R.B.</i><br>925 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....                                                                     | 16     |
| <i>Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chem. Corp. v.</i><br><i>Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i><br>121 Wn.2d 776, 854 P.2d 611 (1993).....             | 2      |
| <i>Loc. Union 2188, Int'l Brotherhood of Elec. Workers v.</i><br><i>N.L.R.B.</i><br>494 F.2d 1087, 1090 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....            | 12, 13 |
| <i>Nucleonics Alliance, Loc. Union 1-369 v.</i><br><i>Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys. (WPPSS)</i><br>101 Wn.2d 24, 677 P.2d 108 (1984)..... | 6      |
| <i>Pasco Police Officers' Ass'n v. City of Pasco</i><br>132 Wn.2d 450, 938 P.2d 827 (1997).....                                          | 14     |
| <i>Pierce County</i><br>Decision 1617-A (PECB 1984) .....                                                                                | 6, 10  |
| <i>Renton Educ. Ass'n v. Pub. Emp't Rel. Comm'n</i><br>101 Wn.2d 435, 680 P.2d 40, 44 (1984).....                                        | 14     |

**Statutes**

|                                                                     |    |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| Labor-Management Relations Act of 1947,<br>29 U.S.C. § 203(d) ..... | 9  |
| RCW 28B.52.025 .....                                                | 13 |
| RCW 28B.52.030 .....                                                | 13 |
| RCW 28B.52.065 .....                                                | 9  |
| RCW 28B.52.073 .....                                                | 13 |

|                        |       |
|------------------------|-------|
| RCW 41.58.005 .....    | 14    |
| RCW 41.58.005(1) ..... | 17    |
| RCW 41.58.010(2) ..... | 14    |
| RCW 41.58.020(4) ..... | 9, 13 |

**Regulations**

|                         |              |
|-------------------------|--------------|
| WAC 391-08-650 .....    | 6            |
| WAC 391-08-670 .....    | 6            |
| WAC 391-45-110(3) ..... | 2, 8, 10, 15 |

**Rules**

|                     |   |
|---------------------|---|
| RAP 13.4(b).....    | 4 |
| RAP 13.4(b)(4)..... | 4 |
